
**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2019

No. 58

IN RE: R.S.

On Writ of Certiorari

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN
NACC**

Scott M. Swafford, Esq.
Swafford Law, LLC
41 State Circle
Annapolis, MD 21401
Tel: (202) 670-8677
Em: scott@theswaffords.org
CPF: 0812180201
Counsel for Amicus NACC

February 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ICPC HAS A LIMITED SCOPE	2
A) <u>ICPC’s Context</u>	
B) <u>The Intent Was To Facilitate Certain Placements And Associated Problems</u>	
II. MARYLAND’S ADOPTION REFLECTS THIS LIMITED SCOPE	4
A) <u>Adoption</u>	
B) <u>Recodification</u>	
C) <u>Regulations</u>	
III. THE ICPC’S SCOPE EXPANDED	6
A) <u>Expansion by Agencies & the Secretariat</u>	
B) <u>Maryland’s History Mirrors Expansion</u>	
IV. COURTS’ REACTIONS TO PARENTAL APPLICATION	7
A) <u>Current View Of States & Trends</u>	
B) <u>Maryland Has Not Directly Addressed The Issue</u>	
V. APPLICATION TO PARENTS VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS	14
A) <u>Maintaining Presumptions Are Incompatible with the ICPC</u>	
B) <u>Parental Application Violates Due Process & Equal Protection</u>	

VI. PARENTAL APPLICATION IS COUNTERPRODUCTIVE & UNNECESSARY	16
A) <u>Children Suffer From Prolonged Separation & Foster Care</u>	
B) <u>States Have Alternatives to Full Home Studies</u>	
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT & COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	viii
AMICUS' APPENDIX	ix
1. Maryland Legislative History	
S.B. 18 Committee Notes	1-19
Report to the General Assembly of 1975 Excerpts	20-26
1984 Md. Laws, Chap. 296 Excerpts	27-36
2. ICPC Application To Parents: State Survey	37-64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adoption of Leland</i> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 580 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006)	8
<i>Attorney Gen. of Md. v. Waldron</i> , 289 Md. 683 (1981)	14
<i>D.R. v. J.R.</i> , 203 So. 3d 952 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>D.S. v. Franks</i> , 182 Ariz. 81 (Ariz. 1995)	3
<i>Dep't of Servs. for Children, Youth & Their Families v. B.T.B.</i> , 16-13494 (Del. Fam. Mar. 14, 2018)	8
<i>Department of Econ. Sec. v. Leonardo</i> , 200 Ariz. 74 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>Donald W. v. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , 2019 WL 2181154, No. 1 CA-JV 18-0322 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 21, 2019)	10, 15
<i>Green v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 864 A.2d 921 (Del. 2004)	8
<i>H.P. v. Dep't of Children & Families</i> , 838 So. 2D 583 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	7
<i>In re A.J.C.</i> , 393 Mont. 9 (Mont. 2018)	10, 11, 17
<i>In re Adoption No. 10087</i> , 324 Md. 394 (Md. 1991)	12
<i>In re Adoption of Cadence B.</i> , 417 Md. 146 (Md. 2010)	13
<i>In re Adoption of Ulyssa</i> , 75 N.E.3d 1148 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017)	8
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship No. 3598</i> , 347 Md. 295 (Md. 1997)	12
<i>In re Alexis O.</i> , 157 N.H. 781 (N.H. 2008)	8
<i>In re Alexis Mv. Jenelle F.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 648 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	8
<i>In re B.H.</i> , 2020 MT 4 (Mont. 2020)	11, 17
<i>In re Courtney R.</i> , No. M2015-01024-COA-R3-JV, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 263 (Ct. App. Tn. 2017)	8
<i>In re D.F.-M.</i> , 157 Wash. App. 179 (Wa. Ct. App. 2010)	15
<i>In re E.Y.R.</i> , 396 Mont. 515 (Mont. 2019)	11, 17
<i>In re Emmanuel B.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	8
<i>In re Emoni W.</i> , 305 Conn. 723 (Conn. 2012)	8
<i>In re H.W.</i> , 460 Md. 201 (Md. 2018)	14

<i>In re IJO</i> , 2019 COA 151, 10 (Colo. App. 2019)	8, 9
<i>In re Interest of O. B.</i> , 787 S.E.2d 344 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 130 N.E.3d 114 (Ind. App. 2019)	8
<i>In re M.W.</i> , 237 Cal. Rptr. 3d 540 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	18
<i>In re Mary L.</i> , 778 P.2d 449 (N.M. Ct. App. 1989)	8
<i>In re Natalie S.</i> , 139 A.3d 824 (Conn. App. Ct. 2016)	8
<i>In re Natasha</i> , 943 A.2d 602 (Me. 2008)	8, 9
<i>In re R.B.</i> , 285 Ga. App. 556 (Ga. 2007)	8
<i>In re Rholetter</i> , 592 SE.2d 237 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	8
<i>In re S.r.c.-Q.</i> , 52 Kan. App. 2d 454 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016)	8
<i>In re Sophie S.</i> , 167 Md. App. 91 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006)	13
<i>In re T.K.M.</i> , 2019 Ohio 5076 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)	8
<i>In re T.M.J.</i> , 878 A.2d 1200 (D.C. 2005)	16
<i>In re W.Y.</i> , 228 Md.App. 596 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016)	13
<i>In the Interest of C.R.-A.A.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. App. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Kaczorowski v. City of Baltimore</i> , 309 Md. 505 (Md. 1987)	4
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991)	7, 10
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Seenath</i> , 448 Md. 145 (Md. 2016)	14
<i>N.J. Div. of Youth & Family Servs. v. K.F.</i> , 803 A.2d 721 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002)	8
<i>R.F. v. Dep't of Children and Families</i> , 50 So.3d 1243, 1244 (Fla Dist. Ct. App. 2011)	8
<i>San Diego Cnty. Health & Human Servs. Agency v. Christine L. (In re Liam L.)</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 3d 378 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>State v. M.A.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1276 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14
<i>Weller v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4thCir. 1990)	16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A. § 671	16
Md. Fam. Law § 5-601	5
Md. Fam. Law § 5-604	5, 14
Md. Fam. Law § 5-607	13
Md. Fam. Law § 5-609	5, 13

REGULATIONS

COMAR 07.02.11	6
COMAR 07.02.24	5, 7
COMAR 07.02.25.02	16
COMAR 07.02.28	5, 7
COMAR 07.06.25.06	16

RULES

Rule 5.616(g), 2020 California Rules of the Court (Rev. 2020)	19
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernadette W. Hartfield, <i>The Role of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children in Interstate Adoption</i> , 68 Neb. L. Rev. 292 (1989)	2
Brendan Callanan & Mitchell Wendell, <i>The Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children</i> , 26 Juv. Just. 41, 44 (1975)	4
Child and Family Visitation Best Practice Guide (Tex. DPFS 2015)	17
Fawley-King, K., Trask, E.V., Zhang, J., & Aarons, G.A., <i>The Impact of Changing Neighborhoods, Switching Schools, and Experiencing Relationship Disruption on Children's Adjustment to a New Placement in Foster Care</i> , 63 Child Abuse & Neglect 141, 146 (2016)	18
ICPC Reg. 3	7, 8, 9, 10
John Harlow, <i>Pediatricians Know Why Family Separation is Child Abuse</i> , CNN, July 10, 2018	17
Joseph Goldstein, et al., <i>The Best Interests of the Child: The Least Detrimental Alternative</i> (1996 ed.)	17
Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Child Protection and Child Outcomes: Measuring the Effects</i>	18

<i>of Foster Care</i> , 97 Amer. Econ. Rev. 1583 (2007)	
Joseph J. Doyle, Jr., <i>Child Protection and Adult Crime: Using Investigator Assignment to Estimate Causal Effects of Foster Care</i> , 116 J. Polit. Econ. 746 (2008)	18
Leonard Edwards, <i>Reasonable Efforts: A Judicial Perspective</i> , (2014)	17
Lucy Hudson, Eva Klain, Margaret Smariga, Victoria Youcha, <i>Healing the Youngest Children: Model Court-Community Partnerships</i> , American Bar Association (2007)	17
Maryland Child Welfare Benchbook, Administrative Office of the Courts (2009)	16
Revisor’s Notes accompanying Ch. 296, derived from H.B. 1	5
Roberta Hunt, <i>Obstacles to Interstate Adoption</i> (Child Welfare League of America 1972)	2, 3, 4
Secretariat to the Association of Administrators of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children, <i>Guide to the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children 1</i> (1985)	3
Vivek Sankaran, <i>Out of State and Out of Luck: The Treatment of noncustodial Parents Under the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children</i> , Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 25, no. 1 (2006)	6
Vivek Sankaran, <i>Foster Kids in Limbo: The Effects of the Interstate Compact on Children in Foster Care</i> , June, 2014 Child Law Practice Today, American Bar Association	15
Vivek Sankaran, <i>The Impact of the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children in Foster Care</i> , A Report to the Annie E. Casey Foundation	16
Vivek Sankaran, <i>Perpetuating the Impermanence of Foster Children: A Critical Analysis of Efforts to Reform the Interstate Compact on the Placement of Children</i> . Fam. L. Q. 40 (2006): 435-66	17
